

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED
No. 23-5122

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**

IOWASKA CHURCH OF HEALING,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER, INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Columbia,
No. 1:21-cv-02475, Hon. Beryl A. Howell, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE CHACRUNA INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHEDELIC PLANT MEDICINES AND
SACRED PLANT ALLIANCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT IOWASKA CHURCH OF HEALING**

YETTER COLEMAN LLP
Matthew C. Zorn
mzorn@yettercoleman.com
David J. Gutierrez
dgutierrez@yettercoleman.com
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
713-632-8000

EPIGRAM LEGAL P.C.
Rebecca Lee Whiting
rebecca@epigram.legal
548 Market Street, Suite 46925
San Francisco, CA 94104
415-335-6850

HOOTS LAW PRACTICE PLLC
Allison Hoots
allison@hootslawpractice.com
P.O. Box 565
Accord, NY 12404
301-452-2213

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	2
Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	3
Table of Authorities	6
Glossary.....	11
Statutes and Regulations	12
Interest of Amici Curiae & Authority to File	13
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contribution.....	14
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	15
Relevant Background.....	17
A. Congress enacted RFRA to protect religious freedom, particularly the religious freedom of sacrament religions.	18
B. RFRA does not permit the government to categorically prohibit the sacramental consumption of ayahuasca.	20
C. DEA produces “interim” 2009 Guidelines for RFRA-based exemption applications.....	21
D. No formal rules have yet been promulgated, contradicting DEA’s prior representations.....	23
E. The district court erroneously concluded the Church lacked standing to assert RFRA claims against the IRS.....	25
Argument.....	26
A. The Church has Article III standing.....	27
1. The Church’s injuries are traceable to Defendants- Appellees and redressable by the relief sought.....	27

2.	The court erroneously upheld the IRS’s categorical approach in contravention of <i>O Centro</i>	31
3.	Alternatively, DEA should have been joined <i>sua sponte</i>	35
B.	The Church should not be required to exhaust an unlawful and illusory administrative process.....	36
1.	The 2009 Guidance does not have the force and effect of law.	36
2.	The court erred when it held the only way that ayahuasca use is legal is with a DEA exemption.	38
a.	RFRA gives courts the power to grant exemptions from the CSA.	38
b.	The Church is not required to exhaust its remedies with DEA before seeking a judicial forum.....	39
	Conclusion	41
	Certificate of Compliance	44
	Certificate of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Arizona Yage Assembly v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 3246927 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2023).....	33, 38
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	33, 34
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	18, 28
<i>Church of the Holy Light of the Queen v. Mukasey</i> , 615 F.Supp.2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009), <i>vacated in part sub nom.</i> <i>Church of Holy Light of Queen v. Holder</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 302 (9th Cir. 2011).....	38, 39
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	28
<i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. E.P.A.</i> , 737 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Eco Tour Adventures, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	35
<i>Empl. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	37

<i>Iowaska Church of Healing v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 2733774 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Casa Del Convaleciente v. Sullivan</i> , 965 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	29
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, 33, 38, 39
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	36, 37
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	18
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	37
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	18, 29
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 959 F.3d 341 (9th Cir.), <i>amended and superseded on reh’g</i> , 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020)	30, 31
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	28

<i>Tierney v. Schweiker</i> , 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of Friends</i> , 322 F.Supp.2d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	27, 32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
STATUTES & RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	37
21 U.S.C. §812 <i>et seq.</i>	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	19, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	35
IRC § 508(c)(1)(A)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison Hoots, <i>Guide to RFRA and Best Practices for Psychedelic Plant Medicine Churches</i> , CHACRUNA INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHEDELIC PLANT MEDICINES (2021), https://chacruna.net/guide_rfra_best_practices_psychedellic_churches	23
Brad Bartlett, <i>The U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration Problematic Process for Religious Exemption for Use of Prohibited Psychoactive Substances</i> , CHACRUNA INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHEDELIC PLANT MEDICINES (July 16, 2019), https://chacruna.net/the-u-s-drug-enforcement-agencys-problematic-process-for-religious-exemption-for-use-of-prohibited-psychoactive-substances/	21, 22
Guidance Regarding Petitions for Religious Exemption from the Controlled Substances Act Pursuant to the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/GDP/(DEA-DC-5)(EO-DEA-007)(Version2)RFRA_Guidance_(Final)_11-20-2020.pdf)	16, 22, 23, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 102-137, pt. 16 (1991)	19
IRS, AUDIT TECHNIQUE GUIDE – ORGANIZATIONS CONDUCTING GAMING ACTIVITIES, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/atg_gaming.pdf	34
IRS, PUBLICATION 557 (2023), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p557.pdf	34
IRS, TAX GUIDE FOR CHURCHES AND RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS 33 (2015), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p1828.pdf	33, 34
Martha Hartney, <i>DEA and the Religious Exemption: A Fox Guarding the Henhouse</i> , CHACRUNA INSTITUTE FOR PSYCHEDELIC PLANT MEDICINES (Oct. 13, 2020), https://chacruna.net/dea-prohibition-religious-freedom-ayahuasca-ceremonies/	23

Office of Information & Regulatory Affairs, Agency Rule List,
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaMain?operation=OPERATION_GET_AGENCY_RULE_LIST¤tPubId=202104&showStage=active&agencyCd=1100&csrf_token=B5480482A26248A678E3AB9255B09C6F75F0467E166F5831A29F8F7E9382318B29C99FF42F93D42180B900DFC739E01550C724

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)19, 28, 34

Victoria Litman, *Psychedelics, the DEA, and Regulating Religion,*
 REGULATION, Spring 2023,
<https://www.cato.org/regulation/spring-2023/psychedelics-dea-regulating-religion>40
